
, 
• 

• 

• 

• 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COtflISSION OF THE STATE Of CALIFORNIA 

EVALUATION & COMPLIANCE OIYISI~~ 
W~ter Utilities Branch 

RESOLUTION -----------

RESOWrION NO. W-3363 
DATE: Hay 29. 1981 

(Res. W-3363). PEERLESS WATER CQJ.PA!fi (PIlC). ORDER 
AtrrnORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE POOOOCIOO $55,790 
OR 13.3. ADDITIONAL GROSS ANtlUAL REVENUE. 

W-2 

Ptlc. by draft advice letter accepted by the Water Utilities Br'anch (Branch) on 
Dece."nber 29 , 1986, requested authority under Section VI of General Order 96-A 
and Section 1j5l& of the Public Utilities C¢de to ioorease rates for water 
service by $100,87Q or 25.3.. PWC est.~tes that 1987 gross revenues of 
$399,713 at present rates would increase to $500,6'17 at. proposed rates and 
wuld produce a rate of return of 10.4~ on rate base. PWC serves about 1,995 
metered cus~ers in the cities of Bellflower, Lakewood and Pana~nt, 
Los Angeles County. 

The present rates have been in effect. since Oece;nber 11 J 1986 pursuant to 
Resolution No. W-33~5 which authorized an offset. increase for purchased power, 
purchased water. and grouOO\ol3ter charges and to a"lOl'tize an undercollect.1on in 
the balancing account. The last general rate increase was granted by 
Resolution No. W-3197 dated August. " 19811. 

The Branch mde an independent analysis of P'tlC's su.1I1ary of earnings. Appendix 
A shows P'Ile's and the Branch's estimated stzrll"lary of earnings at. present., 
requested and adopted rates. 

User fees ,,'bich P'",'C had erroneously included in revenues and expenses have been 
removed to place P'dC's and the Branch's estimates on a ~parable basis. 
Appendix A s~"s differences in revenues, expenses and rate base. 

The difference in operating revenues is mainly due to the difference in 
estimates of water usage. P'~'C estimated 1981 test year rr,etered water sales as 
111.6 ecr (one hundred cubic feet) per custmer per year by manually plotting 
recorded ronsunption against temperature and rainfall data. The Branch 
estimated 181.5 Ccf per custooer per year using the corr..puter climate progra.'11 
and the standard Comnitt.ee t'.ethod described in the supplerr.ent to Coc!rnission 
Standard Practice U-25. The Branch notes that. its figure falls very near the 
average and the ffi€dian usages for the last. ten yeal's ,,'hile pt",'C's is much lower 
than the recorded usages for seven of the last ten years. 

The difference in metered water sales is greater at present rates than at 
proposed rates because P'tlC used tal"iff rates effective prior to t.he December 
17, 1986 offset increase while the Branch used the latest. rates • 

The Branch's estLl!Iat.e of other water sales (surplus water) is lower than P'tlC·s 
because the Branch· s higher estimate of metered water sales leaves less surplus 

-1-



• 

• 

• 

W3ter to be sold, thus offset~ing in par~ the revenue differences caused by ~e 
difference in enetered w3wr sales • 

The differences io estimates of operating expenses are In purchased ~-er, 
groundW3.ter repleoish-neot. charges, ot.her volune ~lated expenses, employee 
labor, contract work, transportaUon expense, other plant maintenance, Employee 
benefit.s. insurance, capitalized expenses, ad valorem tax. payroll tax. other 
state and 10031 tax. and income taxes. All of the Branch's adjustments for 
inflatioo use labor and non-labor escalation factors reooorn€oded by the 
Advisory t Evalu3t.ion and ResCdrch Branch of the Evaluation and Compliance 
Division (ECD). 

The &anch est1.mated purchased power expense at $J6,500 <XXripared to P',,'C's 
$3~,628. The difference is due to the Branch's higher estimate of water usag~ 
per custorr..er described previously, offset scme;.hat by the Branch's use of later 
Southern California Edison po .. -er rates which are lO'r:er than those in effect. 
when PHC made its estimate. 

The Branch estimated $51,650 for groundw3ter replenishment charges oo:npared to 
P~C's $53.611. the difference again s~~ing f~ the Branch's higher estLmate 
of W3ter usage per custo.:.er. The £!ranch estima.ted a higher volw...e of \o.'ell 
\o."3ter production to J1'..eet the higher demand, and agreed with P'~C 00 the charge 
per acre foot of water produced. 

P,,'C estlmated other volUte related expenses at $!J,200 while t.he Branch 
estimted $2.300. Other volw...e related expenses consist of Department of Water 
Resources (DWR) fees, and che;nicals used to treat water. [1,{R charges P'1le a 
flat aQ~inistrative fee of $31~ per year for services provided in connection 
with P'~C's groundw3ter production; the Branch used that aI"lOUnt. The recorded 
expenses for 1983 and 198~ inclooed penalties for late payment. and those 
higher recorded ~unts \o.~re considered in arriving at ~~C's $100 estlmate. 
The Branch derived its estimated ch~cal expense of $1.925 by determining the 
recorded cost of chemicals per acre foot of ptl'lped water, escalating it to 1931 
by using the non-labor escalation factor. and applying it. to the Branch's 
estimated W3.ter production. P,,'C estimated chem.lc.al expense of $3.QOO for 1986 
and escalated it to 1981. The Branch's estirr~te is much closer to the final 
1986 recorded chemical expense of $1,840. 

~~C estLMated employee labor expense of $68,980 by increasing the field crew 
from t\oK) t\J1l tiIoo employees and one part tirr.e e."!iployee to three t\J11 time 
field e:nployees. The Branch estimated $59.160 by increasing the recorded 1986 
payroll by the labor escalation factor for 1931. About ten years agO P'tlC 
reduced the work force when inflation and conservation eroded its rate of 
return. p~~IS service territory Is aLmost completely developed; it has had a 
total gr<rtlth of ooly about U during the last. 25 years. The Branch believes 
that PWC has not shown that an increase in work force is justified. 

P~C esttrnated contract \o.~rk by rounding the recorded 1985 expense to $3,800 for 
test year 1981. The Branch applied the 1981 la~ escalation factor to the 
1986 recorded expense to get $3.120 for test year 1931. 1985 was the highest 
recorded expense In the last three years and ~,,'C did not have the 1986 recorded 
figure at the time it made its estimates • 

P'tlC estimated transportation expense of $.16,500 by applying an inflation factor 
to the recorded 1985 transportation expense, while the Branch C()Ostructed its 

-2-



•• 

• 

• 

• 

$lli.850 transport-at.ion expense from oomponents of maintenance and fuel. The 
Branch's maintenance COt.lpOOOot. W3S derived as the average of the recorded 19Sq 
through 1986 costs escalated to 1981. The Branch's fuel oompooent is the 1986 
recorded figure increased to reoognlze that. one vehiole was out. of service fOC" 
sevel'al roonths In 1986, and escalated to reC<lgolze the latest. fuel costs. The 
Branch's est.imates use later reoorded data and more a~urately reflect. fuel 
price changes. 

Pft'C estimated other plant. l!'!3intenance of $1.800 by applying an inflation factor 
to the recorded 1965 expense. Th9 Branch found $3.5liO I"e¢Orded in this account 
in 1985 that should have been roo)Ned to other acoounts. and ~'C concurred. 
After adjusting these a~ts to their proper a~nts. the figure for other 
plant maintenance in 1985 \as $li.055. The Branch based its $li.'I)O estimate on 
the recorded 1986 expense escalated to 1981. 

PWC estimated employee benefits (rtedical insurance) of $25.150 by projecting 
1986 costs and escalating to 1981. The Branch began with the recor\ied 1986 
costs and escalated to arrive at its $23,080 figure for 1981. The 1986 
recorded figures "ere not available to £'WC when it prepared its estimate. 

P'tlC est.imated ins!Jt'ance expense by projecting 1936 premiuns to $21.589 and 
rooming to $30,000 for test year 1981. To derive its $26,670 estimate the 
Branch used the sa'OO premh.rns for ~tlC' s current polioies .... ilich expire October 
I, 1987 but. adjusted for one vehicle which is not used for utllit.y business. 

P'tlC capitalized $11,060 in expenses with $21,071 in plant. additions in 1985. ar~ 
like'~se est.imated $~.OOO as its expenses capitalized in 1981 despite its much 
lO'~er esti.m'lte of $10,000 in 1981 plant additions. Rtcpenses capitaUzed for 
19811 and 1985 "ere about 15~ of plant additions so the Branch used 15~ of its 
1987 additions estLrnate to arrive at an expenses capitalized figure of $1.100. 

P'~c esti.rrated ad valorem taxes of $21900 by rounding up the 1985 property tax 
of $2,881. The Pranch estimated $3,b20 for ad valorem taxes by applying the 
actual cocr4>Osite tax rate for 1987 to the assessed value plus an a'OOunt for 
plant additions. P.ecorded 1986 ad valorem taxes were $3.310. The recorded 
1986 figures "ere not available to P'dC when it prepared its esti.m1te. 

Payroll taxes est.~~ted by the Branch are lower than P'ft~'S because of the 
Branch's lower payroll estimate. 

The Pranch estmdted other state and local taxes as $5,360. P'I'I-c estimated 
other state and local taxes of $1J.986 as the sun of $1.332 for the City of 
Bellflower franchise fee and $3.651J for the Los Angeles County health Ucense 
fee. The Los Angeles O:>unty health license fee increased much more fl'\X) 1985 
to 1936 than P'tlC antiCipated, so the Branchts estimate reflects the actual 1986 
increase and escalation to 1981. 

The differences in income tax estimates are due primarily to differences in 
taxable incane resulting f("()(l) differing estW.J<1tes of revenues, expenses and 
rate base. 

The Branch and P'I'I~ have relatively small differences in plant in service and 
depreciation reserve that offset one another to result. in virtually identical 
depreciated net plant figures. The major difference in rate base is due to the 
difference in working cash allowance estirr~tes. 

-3-



• 

• 

• 

The difference in working cash Is due to differences In expense est.iImtes and 
an arith:oot.io erl'¢r In P'rI'C's calculations. Both the Branch and P'ft'C used the 
simplified basis set forth in the Commission's Standard Praotice U-16. but rwc 
erred by adding one roooth l s purchased power and purchased water inste.ad of 
subtracting as called for in U-16. Pu~hlsed pOwer and pJNMSed water 
ex~nses are subtracted ,,'hen calculat.ing working cash to ,reflect. the fact that. 
they are paid in ar,'ears. 

P',,'C est mated its requested rates would produce a rate of return of 10.11O~ on 
rate base. The Branch used 10.50~, the midpoint of the 10.2'5~ to 10.75~ 
standard rate of return range for 100$ equity companies currently reOOffiffiended 
by the Accounting and Financial Branch of [:CO. 

P',,'C was infonned of the Bl'anch's differing view of revenues, expenses and rate 
base and has stated that it a~epts the Branch's estl.r!lates. 

A not.ice of the proposed rate increase W3.S mailed to all custO£!lers on Jamnry 
22 and 23. 1931. Five letters were received in response to the notice, one of 
which contained 92 signatures. The letters maioly cooplained about W3ter 
quality. pressure and the mgnitude of the increase. 

lbe Bl'anch investigation of the W3ter quality and pressure complaints revealed 
that all of the ro:nplainants "ere served by the 5a""...e source of supply in the 
Bel1flO'~er area. In oNer to rr.eet all prinary health standards for W3ter 
quality. PtlC most maintain mini..ruD levels of chlorine and phosphates at the 
source of supply. According to sanitary engineers in the State Deparment of 
Health Services (OOS) ,,'ho are famliar with PWC's lnter Quality, the water in 
this area meets all primary water QuaUty standards but contains high 
concentrations of iron and manganese. The residual of the chemicals in the 
lnter, ,,'hen in contact with the rust in old steel house lines overnight. can 
cause discoloration of the water. This problem might be alleviated by aUO'o~ing 
the \l3ter to run for a while in the morning before using it. The only other 
alternatiVe is to replace old house lines. Accoroing to P'tII'C. those cust<X'"~rs 
who have replaced their lines are satisfied with increased pressure and better 
\l3ter Quality. 

On February 11. 1931 the &anch mailed a letter conUlining this explanation to 
each cust<:xner ,,110 co:uplained about. water quality and pressure. The Branch has 
prepared a second letter explaining the Commission's actions to custcoers "no 
protested the mgnitude of the proposed increase. This letter is included as 
Appendix E and will be mailed ~'hen the COornission acts on p,,~'s request. 

A field investigation of P''{C's system was made on January 12 and MaNh 3. 
1931. Visible portions of the W3ter system "'ere inspected. pressures measured. 
cus~rs and company employees interviewed. and methods of operations 
checked. The investigation indicated that P",'C's syst€.ll is in compliance with 
the requirements of the O:xrrnissioo's General Oroer 103, Rules Governing Water 
Service. and that service in general is satisfactory. There are no outstanding 
Commission orders requiring syste.~ improvements. 

P<,,'C has an ample water supply and an ongoing program of notifying customers if 
there Is an obvious waste of water coming from their property. It also [!'Jakes 
available water conservation kits to custmers on request, and is partiCipating 
in a p~~~ ad~inistered by the Central and West Basin Water Replenlshrr~nt 
District and the Metropolitan Water District to conserve groundwater. 

-11-



• 

• 

By Deoislon 86-05-06~ the COmmission adopted a new policy calling for water 
¢ro~nles to re..."Over up to 50J of t.heir fixe-d oost.s through service charges, 
phasing out. lifeline rates, and allowing the r-educUoo of mJlttple OOomlOdity 
blocks t.o a single block. The deoision also called for no custOOIer's total 
"rr3.ter bill to be increased substantially more than t.OO total syste~ increase. 

Current rates consist. of a service charge which recovers 27.6$ of fixed costs, 
a 300 cubic foot per month lifeline block, and an invert.ed taU b~O¢k. The 
Branch's recorTlended rates eliminate the lifeline block, raise service charges 
as much as possible without imposing an increase of substantially mOre than 
the syste..ll increase at. any usage level, and result. in service charges which 
recover 31.6J of fixed costs. Appendix C sho'~s a oo.-uparisoo of monthly rates 
and customer bills at present and the Branch's reCOOILeoded rates. 

The Branch reoocrnerrls that PWC be authorized to increase its rates by $55,7~ 
or 13.3~ \lhich l.'Ou1d increase gross annual. revenues ff'OO) $~20.910 at present 
rates to $~16.160 at t.he recorm:ended rates contained In Appendix B. This 
increase p~vides a rate of return on rate base of 10.s0l for test year 19$1. 
The existing balancing acoount surcharge of $0.021 per Cof should re:nain in 
effect.. 

FlNDIW.,s 

1. The Branch's recoo:mended S\l!lnary of earnings (Appendix A) is reasooable 
and should be adopted. 

2. The quantities (Appendix D) used to de.'elOp the Branch's 
reCOITJDendaUons are reasonable and should be adopted • 

3. The increased rates hereby authorized are justified and th~ present 
rates are. for the future, UIljost and unreasonable. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Authority Is granted under Public Utilities Code Section ~5q for 
Peerless \:ater C(XQpaI'IY to file an advice letter incorporating the stxnary of 
earnings and revised rate schedules attached to this resolution as Appendices A 
and B. and concurrently to cancel the presently effective rate schedules. SUch 
filing shall COIT..1ply with General Order 95-A. 

2. The effective date of the revised t~ate schedules shall be the date of 
filing. 

3. This resolution is effective tod3Y· 

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Ooromissioo 
at its regular meeting on I-'ay 29. 1981. The following CO:!IDissiooers approved 
it: 

STA.'fJEi \'l. HULETI' 
Pl-esid€'nt 

[;(flAW V I AI. 
FREDERICK R. OODA 
G. MI'IOlEIL WILK 
.xl1N B. aIA.~J~.N 

Coomissioners -5-

VICTOR R: WEISSER 
ExecuU ve"" Director 



APPENDIX A 

• PEERLESS WATER COOPANY 
~RY OF EARNINGS 
(Es~~ted Year 1981) 

: Otl1it~ Estlr,~ted : Branch Estimated • • 
:Present : Requested: Present Requested: I 

Item : Rates Rates R3.tes R3.tes· :Adopted: 

Operating Revenue 
l-f.etered $369,1122 $468.805 $"01.850 $487,930 *"57,6"0 
Other Water Sales 2",310 211.310 18.620 18,620 18,620 
Misc. Service 500 500 500 500 500 

Total 39~.232 1193.615 lj2O.910 501,050 1i76.760 

Operatin~ Expenses 
Purchased lbter 39.185 39.185 39,185 39.185 39.165 
Purchased Power 3".628 3".628 36,500 36.500 36.500 
Groundwater Replen. 53.611 53.611 57,650 57.650 57,650 
Other Vol. Rel. Exp. 11.200 11.200 2,300 2.300 2,300 
fuployee Labor 68,980 68,980 59,160 59.160 59,160 
Mlterials 7,500 7.500 7,500 7,500 7,500 
Contract. Work 3,800 3.800 3,120 3,120 3.120 
Transportation Exp. 16.50() 16.500 lit ,850 111,850 111,850 
Other Plant Maint. 7,800 7.800 11,430 11."30 11,"30 
Office S3laries 35,lI80 35,1180 35,lt80 35.IIBO 35.lI80 
H:magement S3laries 52.500 52.500 52,500 52,500 52,500 

• Employee Benefits 25,750 25,750 23,080 23,080 23,080 
Uncollecti bles 600 600 600 600 600 
Insurance 30.000 30,000 26,670 26,670 26,670 
Other MrG Exp. 30,800 30,800 30,800 30,800 30,800 
Exp. Capit.alized (11 1000) (q1OOO) (1! 100) (11 '00) (1.100) 

Total Expenses 401,33ij 401,334 392,725 392,725 392,725 

Depreciation Exp. 20,519 20,519 20,519 20,519 20,519 
Ad Valorem Tax 2,900 2,900 3,620 3,620 3,620 
Payroll Tax 11,584 11.58" 10,820 10,820 10.820 
Other State & Local Tax 11.986 q,986 5.360 5,360 5.360 
Income Tax 200 7.511 200 15,66Q 71 '26 

Total Deductions ljlj7.523 ~54.83lj lj33,24ij ljG8,708 1140, 170 

Net.. Revenue (53.291) 38,781 ( 12.274) 58.31J2 36.590 

Rate Base 
Average Plant. 703,299 703.299 700.030 700.030 700.030 
Average Depr. Res. 413.993 1113.993 1110,720 1110.720 1110.720 
Net.. Plant 289.306 289.306 289,310 289.310 289.310 
Less: Advances 

Contributions 16,6116 16.6Q6 16.570 16.570 16.510 
Plus: Working Cash 91.lI80 91,1180 72,950 72.950 72,950 

fut'l & SJppl. 2.780 2.780 2.780 2.7M 2,780 
Rate Base 312/)20 372,920 3"8,470 3~6.470 31!8.410 • Rate of Return Loss 10.4~ Loss 16.7lj~ 10.50$ 



, , 

• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX 8 
Page 1 

Schedule No. B-1 

Bellflo~~r Tariff Schedule 

H&TEREO SERVICE 

ApplIcable to all metered service. 

TERRITORY 

Within portions of the city of Bellfloft~r and vicinity, Los Angeles 
County. 

RATES 

QJanUty Rates Per Betel' Per l-bnth (T) 

All Water, per 100 cu.ft. ••••••••••••••••••• $ 0.986 (1) (e) 
(D) 

Service O1arge 

For 5/8 x 3/~-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/~-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-ioch m~eter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-1/2-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For ~-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 

$ ~.35 
11.80 
6.1&5 
8.60 

11.50 
21.75 
29.75 

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is 
applicable to all metered service and to ~ich is to ~ added 
the monthly charge computed at the QJanUty Rates. 

(I) 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

(I) 

(L) 
I 
I 

(L) 

NOTE: QJ.anUty Rates include $0.021 per 100 cu. ft. surcharge for (L) 
a'OOrtizatioo of undercollection of balancing account, iocltrling I 
purchased po ... '€r, purchased water, and ad valore:n tax. (L) 



. ' 

• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX B 
Page 2 

Schedule No. LP-1 

Lakewood-Paramount Tariff Schedule 

HSfERED SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all metered service. 

TERRITORY 

Within portions of the Cities of lakeWOOd and Pararnomt. and vicinity, 
Los Angeles County. 

RATES 

QJantity Rates Per Meter Per Month (T) 

All Water, per 100 cu.ft •••••••••••••••••••• 

Service O1arge 

For 5/8 x 3/~-ioch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/lj-ioch !tOter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For I-inch meter .................... . 
For I-1/2-inch Mter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-ioch creter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For ~-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 

$ 0.986 

$ 1j.30 
11.75 
6. ljQ 

8.55 
11."5 
21.70 
29.70 

(I) (C) 
(D) 

(I) 
I 
I 
I , , , , , 
I 
I 

(I) 

The Service Charge is a readioess-bo-serve charge which is (L) 
applicable to all ~etered service and to ",hlch is to be added I 
the monthly charge computed at the QJantity Rates. (L) 

NOTE: QJantity Rates include $0.021 per 100 cu.ft.. surcharge fOl" (L) 
aroorUzatioo of underoollcctioo of balancing account, l00100iog I 
pu~hased power, purchased water, and ad valorem tax. (L) 



• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX 8 
Page 3 

Schedule No. GA-1 

Govennoen~ Agency Tariff Schedule 

HSfEREO SERVICE 

Applicable to. all metered service furnished t<) Governnental Agencies. 

TERRITORY 

Within port.ioos of the Cities of Bellflo'h'er, lake'rK>Od and Paramount. and 
vicinity, Los Angeles County. 

RATES 

QJantity Rates 

All Water, per 100 cu.ft •••••••••••••••••••• 

Service O1arge 

For 5/8 x 3/~-ioch meter • •• til • til ••••• " ... til til •••• 

For 3/~-inch meter · ................... . 
For l-ioch meter · ..................... . 
For 1-1I2-ioch meter • ••• til til •••• til •• " •••••• 

For 2-inch meter • •••••••••••• til •••••• 

For 2-1I2-ioch meter • •••• " til ••••••• til ••••• 

For 3-inch ffieter • ••••••••••• I ••••••• 

For ~-lnch IDdter • •••••••••• til •••••••• 

Per lo'eter Per l-bnth (1) 

$ 2.55 
2.80 
3.80 
5.10 
6.85 

10.20 
12.10 
17.30 

(0) 
(1) (e) 

(I) 

(1) 

The Service O1arge is a readioess-to-serve charge \.ilich is (L) 
applicable to all metered serdce and to which is to be added I 
the monthly charge computed at the QJantity Rates. (L) 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

An agency installing its O'.m meter and facilities on a fire hydrant fO(' a 
temporary use shall be exempt f~~ the Service Charge. 

NOTE: Q.Jantity Rates include $0.021 per 100 cu.ft. surcharge for amortizaUon 
of undercollection of balancing account, including purchased power. 
purchased water', and ad valorem tax • 



• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX C 
Page 1 

OO{PARISON OF RATES 

A comparison of pNsent. and Branch's reoonnended rates for metered service Is 
shown below: . 

HF:fEREO SERVICE 

Per ~ter Per }bnth 
Present. Reco.mended Percent. 
R3.tes Rates Increase 

Bellflower: 
Q.l3.nUt.y Rates: (1) 

First. 300 cu.ft" per 100 cu.ft. • • $ 0.6~~ 
OVer 300 cu.ft" per 100 cu.ft. • • 0.899 
All water, per 100 cu.ft,. .......... $ 0.965 

Service Olarge: 
For 5/8 x 3/~-inch meter I ••••••• 3.80 It.35 lft.5 
For 31ft-inch meter •••••••• ft.20 It.80 '11.3 
For l-ioch roeter •••••••• 5.65 6.115 111.2 
For 1-1/2-ioch meter •••••••• 7.55 8.60 13.9 
For 2-inch meter ......... 10.05 11.50 lft.~ 
For 3-inch meter ••• I •••• 19.00 21.75 '11.5 
For la-ioch meter ......... 26.00 29.75 111.~ 

Lakewood-Para~unt: 
QuanUty Rates: [1] 

First 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. • • $ 0.611" 
OIer 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. • • 0.899 
All water. per 100 cu.ft. • •••••••• $ 0.965 

Service O1arge: 
For 5/8 x 3/~-inch meter •••••••• 3.75 ".30 lQ.7 
For 3/11-inch ~~ter •••••••• 11.15 11.75 Il1.5 
For l-ioch meter •••••••• 5.60 6. IW '''.3 
For 1-1/2-ioch meter •••••••• 7.50 8.55 '''.0 For 2-inch meter •••••••• 10.00 11.45 Il1.5 
For 3-ioch meter ......... 19.00 21.70 ll1.2 
For II-inch meter •••••••• 26.00 29.70 111.2 

GovermJ€nt. 
Quantity Rates: 1) 

First 10.000 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft. $ 0. 1114 
OIer 10.000 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft. 0.36" 
All water. per 100 cu.ft. • •••••••• $ 0."20 

Service Olarge: 
For 5/8 x 3/11-ioch meter •••••••• 2.25 2.55 13.3 
For 3/11-inch meter •••••••• 2.50 2.80 12.0 
For l-ioch meter •••••••• 3.35 3.80 13.11 
For 1-1/2-ioch meter •••••••• 4.50 5.10 13.3 
For 2-ioch meter •••••••• 6.05 6.85 13.2 
For 2-1/2-ioch meter •••••••• 9.00 10.20 13.3 
For 3-ioch meter •••••••• 11.25 12.70 12.9 
For ~-ioch meter •••••••• 15.30 17.30 13.1 

(1) K:>nthly /)JanUty Rates do not include $0.021 per 100 cu. ft. surcharge for 
a~~tization of undercollection in balancing account. 



.. 
APPfJIDIX C 

Page 2 

• A monthly btll oonparison for a 5/8 x 3/lj-loch meter Is sho;.n below: 

Usage Present. Reoomnended A.'llOunt. Percent. 
100 CU. ft. BIlls BIlls Increase Increase 

Bellflower: 

0 $ 3.80 .$ !i.35 .$ .55 1lJ.5 
3 5.73 7.25 1.52 26.5 
5 7.53 9.18 1.65 21.9 

10 12.03 111.00 1.91 \6.11 
15 (Avg.) 16.52 18.83 2.31 IlJ .0 
20 21.02 23.65 2.63 12.5 
30 30.01 33.30 3.29 11.0 
110 39.00 112.95 3.95 to.l 
60 56.98 62.25 5.27 9.2 
80 711.96 81.55 6.59 8.8 

100 92.911 100.85 7.91 8.5 

Lakewqod-Para~t.: 

0 .$ 3.75 $ 11.30 $ 0.55 111.7 
3 5.68 7.20 1.52 26.8 
5 7.lJ8 9.13 1.65 22.1 

• to 11.98 13.95 1.97 16.11 
15 (Avg.) 16.lJ1 18.18 2.31 til .0 
20 20.91 23.60 2.63 12.5 
30 29.96 33.25 3.29 11 .0 
110 38.95 lJ2.90 3.95 10.1 
60 56.93 62.20 5.27 9.3 
80 711.91 81.50 6.59 8.8 

100 92.89 100.80 7.91 8.5 

• 



, . 

• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX D 
Page 1 

AOOPIEO QUANTITIES 
~81 Test Year} 

Name of Co:npany: Peerless Water Company 

Net-to-Gross Multiplier: 
Federal Tax Rates: 
Sta te Tax Ra te: 
Business Li~ense: 
Uncollectible Rate 

Expenses 

1. Pu("Chasoo Po.".er: 

2. 

3. 

So. Cal. Edison fuergy Cost 
Service Charge 
k\i'h used 
Erf. Sch. D:lte 
Ita t.e Schedule 
$/k'rl'h used 

Purehased Water: 
&1rf".ce Water (toftI'D) 
Eff. Sch. Inte 
cost per acre - foot 
Cost of H'tID &1rface Water 
Park Wtr. Co. - Standby Chrg. 
City of Downey - Slaooby Chrg. 

Total 

G~und Water Replenis~~nt Tax 

1.311902 
18.0~ 
9.6:& 

$1,332 

$32,670 
$3,830 

408,550 
111187 

PA-1 
$0.01996 

150 acre feet 
7/1186 

$251J.30 
38. 1~5 

200 
8110 

$39.185 

$57,650 

II. Payroll, Payroll Taxes & Employee Benefits: 
Payroll 
~ployee Payroll $59.160 
Office Salaries $35.1180 
~anageffient Salaries $52,500 

Total Payroll $11J1,'f.!O 
Payroll Taxes $10,820 
Employee Benefits $23,080 

5. Ad Valorem Taxes: $3.620 
Tax Rate 1.052231~ 
Assessed Value $3111J.030 

6. Other State and Local Taxes: 
Los Angeles Comty Health Li~ense $lf ,028 
City of Bellflower Franch. Fee $1,332 

Total $5.360 



, . 

• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX 0 
Page 2 

AOOPTEO QOANflTIES 
0981 Test. Year) 

Service Connections 

1. ~ter Size 

Bellflower: 
5/8 x 3/ij" 

311&" 
1" 

1-112" 
211 
3" 
1&" 

• .................. I- •• , •••• 

• ................... I •••• ............ , ......... . ................. , ..... · ....................... . 
• •••••••• I • I ••••••••••• 

• ........... I •• I- .. I- ....... . 

Total 

Lake~~-Para~unt.: 
5/8 x 3/&11 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

3/l1n ••••••• I- ..... I- I- ••••• I- .... 

1t1 ••• I- • III .... I- .... I- I- •• I- ••• I • 

1-1/2" ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
2n .. I- • i I- •••• I- • I- •• I- • I- ••••• I-

3" • I- • I- • I- • I- I- I •••• i •• I- •••• l-

Ii" • I- I- ••• I ......... I- I •• I- •••• 

Total 

Government Agencl: 
5/8 x 374" .••.•..•.••••..••.••..• 

3/1&" ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
1 n II I- I- ....... I- I- • I- •• I- • I- • I- I- • " I-

1-1/2" .•••••.•••••••.•.•••••• 
• •• I- I- ••••• I I- • I- ••••••• II; • 

I- • I- ....... I- ... II •••• I • I- I- • , • 

••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Total 

No. of CoMect.ions 

1,124 
46 
5 
3 

to 
1 
o 

1.189 

t95 
II 
3 
1 
2 
o 
o 

205 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 
o 
1 

2. I-',etered 'Ibte~ Sales Used to ~sign Rates: 

Bellflo .... '€~ 
Lakewood-Para'OOUll t. 
Goverment Agency 

Tota 1 \ol:lte~ Sales 

3211,1011 COf 
31.208 
5,"20 

361,332 cor 



, , 

• 

• 

• 

Line 
No. 

1 • 

2. 
3. 
II. 
5. 
6. 

7. 

8 
9. 

10 
11 • 

12. 

APPENDIX D 
Page 3 

AOOPTEO TAX CALClt.ATIONS 

Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses 
Taxes Other Than Ineorne 
Interest Expense 
Tax Depreciati60 
State Income Tax 

Sub-total Dedootion 

State Taxable Income 
State Income Tax 
Federal Taxable In60~ 
Federal Ir'l<XXne Tax 

Total Income Tax 

1981 
Ad6pted Rates 

OCFf FIT 

$'-116,760 $'-116.760 

392,725 392.725 
19,800 19,800 
12.500 12.500 
23,065 20.519 

2,152 

~1t8,090 ~~8,296 

28,670 
2,752 

28,1164 
1I,37lt 

7,126 



, . 

• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX E 

TO AlL PARTIES WID HAVE WRITTEN THE OOt-tHSSION RElJARDIOO WE R~ FOR A RATE 
INCREASE BY PEERLESS WATER COMPANY 

Dear OJstorr.er: 

This refers further t.o our let.t.er of February 17. 1987 concerning Peerless 
water Company's request. for au~lt.y to increase your rates for water service 
by 25.2$. The Co..-rnissioo, after considering all factors presented, has 
authorized the utility a 13.3. increase. For a custOOler using t.he system 
average of 1,500 cubic feet. of wat.er each month, this will [tean an increase in 
the monthly bill f~ $16.52 to $18.83 for cusbomers in the Bellflo~~~ area and 
f~ $16.~1 to $18.78 for customers in the Lakewood-Par~~unt. area. 

In establishing rates, t.he Comission's .'Ole is twfold. Rates must be kept as 
low as possible and, at the sa~e time, rates must be set So as to ¢over 
Operating expenses and provide a fair ret.urn on t.he utilit.y's Invest-ment in its 
water system. You may be assured t.hat. the utility's request was thOroughly 
revie ... ~d and evaluated by the Cor.rnissioo staff before t.his change in rates was 
granted • 

We appreciate your concern in resporrling to the company's notice. If you have 
any further questions about t.his increase, please contact. Albert Arellano at 
(213) 620-2608 in our Los Angeles office. 

Very truly yours, 

WESLEY FRANKLIN, Olier 
Water Utilities Branch 


